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Center for Public Interest Law                                                         Children’s Advocacy Institute

November 17, 1997

Senator Leroy F. Greene, Chair, and Members
Joint Legislative Sunset Review Committee
State Capitol, Room 2090
Sacramento, CA 95814

re:  Sunset Review of the Medical Board of California

Dear Senator Greene and Members of the Joint Committee:

The Center for Public Interest Law (CPIL) respectfully submits the following testimony
relevant to the Joint Committee’s sunset review of the Medical Board of California (MBC).  CPIL
proposes retention of the Board, but makes the following major recommendations:

! To reduce the time it takes the Medical Board to investigate complaints and reports
of physician incompetence, negligence, and misconduct, the legislature should
increase the Board’s licensing fees and require the Board to earmark the new revenue
to increase the number of MBC investigators and reduce average investigator
caseload to manageable levels.

! The legislature should either abolish or significantly overhaul the statutes creating
the Medical Board’s Diversion Program for substance-abusing licensees, because the
existing program provides insufficient monitoring of participants and inadequate
consumer protection from physicians who present grave risks to patients.

! The legislature should rewrite and restructure Business and Professions Code § 805,
which requires hospitals and health care facilities to report certain adverse peer
review actions against physicians to the Medical Board, to close loopholes in the
statute and conform it to the actual conduct of peer review, and should increase the
penalties for failure to file a section 805 report so they are a meaningful deterrent to
noncompliance.

! The legislature should restructure the Medical Board to a public member majority.
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     1 Financial constraints required CPIL to suspend publication of the California Regulatory Law Reporter in 1996.
CPIL hopes to recommence publication of the Reporter in the fall of 1998.

I. The Center for Public Interest Law

CPIL is an academic center of research, teaching, learning, and advocacy in regulatory and
public interest law based at the University of San Diego School of Law.  The Center studies the
state's regulation of business, professions, and trades, and monitors the activities of most state
occupational licensing agencies — including the regulatory boards within the Department of
Consumer Affairs.  From 1980 through 1995, CPIL published the California Regulatory Law
Reporter, the only legal journal in the nation covering the activities of fifty different state agencies.1
CPIL's goal is to make the regulatory functions of state government more efficient, visible, and
accountable by serving as a public monitor of state administrative agencies.

CPIL has special interest in and knowledge of the Medical Board of California, and has been
active in urging reform of its physician discipline system for the past decade.  In 1989, CPIL
published Physician Discipline in California: A Code Blue Emergency, a 100-page report which
exposed serious flaws in the Board’s enforcement process and performance.  Thereafter, CPIL
sponsored two bills which have made significant changes in MBC’s enforcement system — SB 2375
(Presley) (Chapter 1597, Statutes of 1990) (“Presley I”); and SB 916 (Presley) (Chapter 1267,
Statutes of 1993) (“Presley II”) — and has vigilantly monitored their implementation by the Board
and the other governmental entities involved in the Board’s physician discipline system
(specifically, the Health Quality Enforcement Section (HQES) of the Attorney General’s Office,
whose attorneys prosecute physician discipline cases, and the Office of Administrative Hearings
(OAH), whose administrative law judges (ALJs) preside over disciplinary hearings and make
proposed decisions to the Medical Board’s Division of Medical Quality).

 In addition, CPIL has been actively involved in the Medical Board’s decisionmaking on
issues critical to ensuring consumer protection from incompetent or impaired physicians —
including efforts to enhance the flow of information about physicians from the Medical Board
(through administrative regulations and the advocacy of AB 103 (Figueroa), which becomes law on
January 1, 1998); the Board’s overhaul of the system under which it selects and uses expert medical
witnesses in medical disciplinary hearings; and the enforcement of Business and Professions Code
§ 805, which requires health care facilities to report certain adverse peer review decisions against
physicians to the Medical Board, so that it might consider whether the physician’s license to practice
medicine should be disciplined to protect the public.
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     2 CPIL's theory of regulation is set forth fully in A Theory of Regulation: A Platform for State Regulatory Reform,
5:2 CAL. REG. L. REP. 3 (Spring 1985), written by CPIL Founder Robert C. Fellmeth, Professor of Law and holder of
the Price Chair in Public Interest Law at the University of San Diego School of Law.

II. CPIL’s Theory of Regulation

For seventeen years, CPIL's theory regarding the regulation of trades and professions has
been consistent:

A. Government should not interfere with the marketplace unless absolutely necessary.

! Government should regulate a particular trade or profession only after an honest
assessment of the marketplace and any flaws which (a) present a threat of irreparable
harm, or (b) prevent normal marketplace functioning from driving out incompetent,
dishonest, or impaired practitioners.

! Licensing is only one form of regulation — and it is the most market-intrusive and
restrictive form of regulation.  It should be reserved for trades and professions in
which incompetence is likely to cause irreparable harm — that is, harm for which
money cannot compensate.  If there is likely irreparable harm, then a prior restraint-
type barrier to entry (licensing) which addresses and prevents that precise harm
should be imposed; additionally, the licensing agency should set industrywide
standards of conduct and ethics, and police violations of those standards through a
vigorous enforcement program.

! In the absence of probable irreparable harm, numerous regulatory alternatives to
licensing should be considered.  These include the posting of a bond to ensure a fund
to compensate injured consumers, a certification program which has the effect of
disclosing information to consumers about the qualifications of a practitioner and
protects the use of a title, a permit program, disclosure requirements, a rule of
liability, straight statutory prohibitions on certain activities, tax incentives to
encourage certain behaviors, antitrust litigation to restore the normally-functioning
marketplace, etc.2

B. If licensing is determined to be necessary because irreparable harm will likely flow from
incompetence, the properly functioning licensing agency has three roles:

! The formulation and administration of a barrier to entry (e.g., exam(s), educational
requirements, experience requirements, or combination thereof) which tests the
minimum competence expectable from an entry-level practitioner and necessary to
practice safely, and which is capable of and tailored to preventing incompetent
people from practicing, because incompetent practice will cause irreparable harm to
the public;
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! The establishment of industrywide standards of professional conduct and behavior
for licensees which protect the public from the irreparable harm which justifies
licensing; and

! The aggressive policing of those professional standards through a vigorous
enforcement program.

III. The Medical Board of California

Applying the above principles to MBC and its licensing requirement for physicians, CPIL
concludes that the Board’s licensing program should be continued.

A.  The Necessity of Licensure.  Obviously, negligent or incompetent practice by a
physician (including incompetent or negligent practice caused by physician addiction to drugs or
alcohol) can cause irreparable harm to a patient.  All consumers use the services of physicians, and
most require the assistance of some supervening entity to screen from the marketplace — both on
a prior-restraint basis and after the license has been granted — those who are incompetent or
impaired.  Due to the advent of managed care, consumers are increasingly limited to a restricted list
of physicians whose services are covered by their insurance; as such, consumers should be able to
easily obtain adequate information about the performance and disciplinary history of these
physicians, so that they can make informed decisions about their own health care.  And consumers
depend upon the Medical Board — solely upon the Medical Board — to excise from the
marketplace licensed physicians who become incompetent, impaired, or so egregiously reckless in
their practice as to be a danger to the public.

CPIL readily acknowledges and appreciates the vastly improved approach, attitude, and
efforts of current Medical Board members and staff from pre-1993 levels.  Later in this document,
we describe several efforts recently undertaken by the current Board and staff which we consider
exemplary and illustrative of their new approach toward their statutory responsibilities.  However,
MBC’s overall performance of the three major functions of a necessary licensing agency described
above still leaves much to be desired in terms of consumer protection.

B.  The Performance of the Medical Board of California

1.  Licensing and Continuing Competency.  MBC’s licensing process for physicians
suffers from the same flaw as does the State Bar’s licensing process for attorneys.  Rather than
recognizing the specialization inherent in legal and medical practice today, these agencies:

! require general medical education (or general legal education),

! administer a general examination (or a series thereof) once at the beginning of what
may be a 50-year career,
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! fail to require retesting at any time and/or in any subject throughout the course of
what may be a 50-year career, despite constant and monumental technological and
other changes in the subject matter of the profession,

! may never test in the area of specialization in which the licensee is holding
him/herself out as an expert to consumers — throughout the licensee’s entire career,

! fail to require meaningful continuing education, and

! fail to require malpractice insurance to ensure compensation of injured consumers.

Rather than licensing, retesting, and limiting practice to a licensed, tested specialty, the
Medical Board grants a general license to practice medicine.  As far as the State of California is
concerned, the licensee may both practice and hold him/herself out to consumers as an expert in any
area he or she wishes.  The Board leaves specialty testing to the private sector — specifically, to
national specialty certification boards in whom membership is voluntary.

CPIL acknowledges that this critique calls for a wholesale restructuring of not only the
Medical Board’s but the United States’ traditional physician licensure system.  However, the time
may be ripe for consideration of such an idea.  The advent of telemedicine (the practice of medicine
across state lines via advanced telecommunications technology and remote-controlled robotic arms)
is leading many to question the continued need for the traditional state-by-state licensure of
physicians, in favor of a standardized national licensure and credentialing process.  Along with
standardized national licensing, the idea of licensing by specialty — or, at the very least, periodic
retesting by specialty once a physician engages in a specialty — should be seriously considered.

2.  Standards of Practice.  As acknowledged in its Sunset Report at pages 132-33,
the Medical Board does not set standards of medical practice for California physicians.  Rather,
these standards are “set” by physicians who testify as expert medical witnesses in MBC disciplinary
hearings.  Although this “peer review” orientation is long accepted by organized medicine, it does
not provide physicians with much in the way of advance notice of what the state expects of him/her
in particular practice situations, excessively complicates physician discipline proceedings, and
permeates the common belief among non-physicians that the Medical Board (dominated in
composition by physicians) and its physician discipline system (which relies on physician testimony
for decisionmaking made by physicians) are skewed toward protecting physician interests rather
than patient interests.

3.  The Medical Board’s Physician Discipline System.  As noted above, CPIL has
been studying the physician discipline system in depth since 1989, when it published Physician
Discipline in California: A Code Blue Emergency.  The release of this report and other
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     3 A series of events in the late 1980s and early 1990s prompted the executive branch, the legislature, the courts, and
— finally — the Board itself to examine and take steps to improve MBC’s physician discipline system.  These events
include the following:

! the publication of critiques related to the Board’s enforcement system by several state oversight agencies,
including the former Assembly Office of Research (July 1988), the Office of the Legislative Analyst (February 1989
and February 1990), the Little Hoover Commission (February 1989), and the former Office of the Auditor General
(April 1991);

! a public condemnation of the Board’s discipline system by the Honorable Judith Chirlin, a respected Los
Angeles County Superior Court judge who presided over a ten-month criminal proceeding initiated by the Los Angeles
County District Attorney’s Office after the Medical Board failed to discipline the license of Dr. Milos Klvana.  In
sentencing Klvana to 53 years to life in prison after he was convicted on 47 felony counts, including nine counts of
second-degree murder for the deaths of nine infants who died after Klvana overdosed their mothers on a labor-inducing
drug, Judge Chirlin decried the “abject failure” of the Board, and stated that the Medical Board “must share in the blame
and accept responsibility for at least some of the deaths in this case.” After detailing the Board’s conduct in the case,
Judge Chirlin asked, “And this is the board that we have to protect us against unscrupulous and incompetent doctors?
How many more dead babies or dead patients of other incompetent doctors will it take before the Board...is forced to
take a serious and in-depth look at its procedures?”  Court Transcript of Sentencing Hearing (Feb. 5, 1990) in People
v. Klvana, No. A791288 (Los Angeles County Superior Court).  Judge Chirlin’s comments led to the introduction and
passage of SB 2375 (Presley) in 1990, which established the Health Quality Enforcement Section in the Attorney
General’s Office to inject a prosecutorial influence more directly into the Board’s disciplinary decisionmaking, created
a special panel of administrative law judges in the Office of Administrative Hearings to hear medical discipline cases,
authorized the Board to suspend a physician’s license on an interim basis in egregious cases, and infused the Board with
information about physician misconduct and negligence from a wide variety of sources;

! a harshly critical 1992 segment of CBS News’ Sixty Minutes, which documented for the nation the deficiencies
of the Board’s then-existing “public disclosure policy,” under which the Board refused to disclose to inquiring
consumers the facts that a physician has been convicted of felonies, suffered medical malpractice judgments or
settlements, or had his/her admitting privileges revoked by a hospital, even though these facts are required to be reported
to the Board;

! the January 1993 release of an investigation of the Board’s enforcement program by the California Highway
Patrol, which found — among many other things — that top MBC officials had ordered the destruction of up to 300
complaints against physicians without investigation, including complaints involving patients who had subsequently died
or become permanently disabled; and

! the March 1993 “Medical Summit,” sponsored by the Medical Board and the Wilson administration, at which
70 community leaders identified flaws in the Board’s physician discipline system and considered solutions to resolve
them.  The Medical Summit led to the introduction and passage of SB 916 (Presley), which required the Board to
disclose more information about physicians to inquiring consumers, strengthened the ALJ panel originally created in
SB 2375, enhanced the Board’s authority to request and receive records from licensees under investigation, created a
system of mid-level sanctions for intermediate violations, and increased licensing fees to finance additional attorneys
needed by the Health Quality Enforcement Section created in SB 2375. 

contemporaneous and subsequent events3 sparked legislative and administrative examination and
reform of the Board’s enforcement process.   In its efforts to improve the system’s protection of
consumers, CPIL has endeavored to streamline the system so that it is (1) adequately authorized and
imbued with consumer protection as its highest priority, (2) properly resourced, and (3) capable of
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     4 In Business and Professions Code section 2229, the legislature has mandated that “protection of the public shall
be the highest priority” for the Medical Board in exercising its disciplinary authority.  Where other interests are
inconsistent with public protection, “protection shall be paramount.”

quickly, decisively, and efficiently removing incompetent and impaired physicians from the
marketplace, while (4) preserving the procedural due process rights of accused physicians.  After
a decade of advocacy, CPIL has only partly succeeded in achieving these goals.

The Board’s sunset report raises a number of very serious enforcement-related issues for
attention by this Joint Committee, the entire legislature, the executive branch, and the Board itself,
including the following:

a. The Time It Takes To Discipline A Physician’s License
Remains Unacceptably Long.  

Practicing physicians generally see and treat dozens of patients per day, diagnosing, treating,
and monitoring disease and medical conditions.  Physicians engage in invasive procedures which
in and of themselves threaten the lives of their patients.  Because of the nature of what physicians
do, and the extraordinary reliance of patients on the specialized education and training of physicians,
the physical and mental skills and professional judgment of physicians delivering health care to
patients must be exercised at the highest level and must be absolutely unimpaired by conditions
which might be tolerated in other settings, such as fatigue, illness, the effects of substance abuse,
or declining competence because of failure to keep up in one’s field.

CPIL recites these self-evident facts not to insult the intelligence of Joint Committee
members, but to emphasize the fact that even one day of incompetent or negligent practice by a
licensed physician threatens the lives and health of many people — the very people whom the Board
is duty-bound to protect as its highest priority.4 

Unfortunately, the Board’s sunset report reveals that the current physician discipline system
consumes an average of 2.8 years — from receipt of a complaint to final decision by the Board or
a court  — to take or restrict the license of a physician who is incompetent or impaired and who
contests the charges throughout the entire proceeding.  And although the Board is authorized to
suspend the license of a physician on an interim basis pending the conclusion of the long
disciplinary process, this remedy is rarely sought.  The Board presents a multitude of tables, charts,
explanations, and defenses for this critical time delay.  In so doing, the Board obfuscates the length
of the delay (which is illustrated by Table A below) and the facts which flow from Table A (which
follow the table):
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TABLE A
Average Number of Days Which Serious MBC Discipline Cases Spend
at Various Stages of the Process

STAGE: 92-93 93-94 94-95 95-96 96-97

CCICU (page 48) 142 145 91 65 64

Investigations (page 70) 314 306 345 335 336

Subtotal for Comparison with
BPC § 2319 Goal of 180 days 456 451 436 400 400

HQES Prior to Accusation
Filing (page 76) 344 290 230 139 134

Total Average Days from
Receipt of Complaint to Filing
of Accusation (now a matter of
public record)

800
(27 mos)

741
(25 mos)

666
(22 mos)

539
(18 mos)

534
(18 mos)

Post-Filing Proceedings
(hearing, ALJ preparation of
proposed decision, DMQ
review and decision, judicial
review) (page 76)

478 511 538 495 508

Total Average Days 1,278
(3.5 yrs)

1,252
(3.4 yrs)

1,204
(3.3 yrs)

1,034
(2.8 yrs)

1,042
(2.8yrs)

Table A above reveals the following facts:

! The Board is nowhere near compliance with Business and Professions Code section
2319, which for six years has required MBC to set as a goal a maximum 180-day average time period
between receipt of a complaint and completion of the investigative stage.  As noted in Table A, the
time period from receipt of a complaint to completion of the investigative stage consumes an average
of 400 days.

! The average number of days consumed by the investigative stage alone — hovering
at an average of 339 days (over 11 months) over the past three years — is absolutely unacceptable
and is solely within the Medical Board’s control.  MBC may be justified when it defends its overall
poor record by arguing that the time periods consumed by outside entities who play a role in the
physician discipline process (the Attorney General’s Office and the Office of Administrative
Hearings) are somewhat beyond its control.  However, the investigative stage is conducted by MBC
employees under the direction of MBC upper management, the Board’s Division of Medical Quality,
and the Medical Board itself.  The investigative delay is well-known to the Board and upper staff;
it has been the subject of many internal memoranda, the object of resources diverted from other
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     5 The Board’s sunset report fails to adequately acknowledge the severity of the investigative delay or describe any
of the efforts which have or could be made to ameliorate it.   In a felony understatement on page 69, the Board admits
that “the time associated with field investigation remains challenging.”  In its discussion of “ways to expedite the
disciplinary process” on pages 107-08, the Board ignores the investigative contribution to the overall delay and instead
points a finger at its enforcement process partners, the Attorney General’s Office and the Office of Administrative
Hearings.   To its credit, the Board notes the need for a fee increase, and should devote most if not all of any increase
obtained to properly resourcing its investigative unit.

     6 The Board voted to seek a fee increase in November 1995, but has not done so because of the following factors:
(1) its new executive director sought a temporary reprieve so he could familiarize himself with the Board’s enforcement
program and attempt further efficiency measures; (2) the California Medical Association has indicated its opposition
to a fee increase; and (3) the Wilson administration generally  opposes a license fee increase unless the relevant trade
association supports it.  This policy should be abandoned; no trade association should be permitted to dictate the
financing of the regulatory program which is statutorily charged with protecting consumers from its members.

     7 In 1993, upon CPIL’s recommendation, the Board agreed to disclose to an inquiring consumer the fact of its own
completed investigations (with appropriate disclaimers) upon completion of the investigation and transferral of the case
to the Attorney General’s Office.  Shortly after implementation of this decision, the California Medical Association
(CMA) filed suit to enjoin the disclosure, arguing that the Attorney General’s Office declines to file an accusation in
approximately 3-4% of MBC cases and that such a disclosure invades the constitutionally protected privacy and due
process rights of physicians.  CPIL filed two amicus curiae briefs in the action, indicating its disagreement with CMA
that any constitutional right is implicated by such a disclosure.  After three years of litigation, MBC and CMA settled
the lawsuit, with MBC agreeing to disclose, prior to the filing of the accusation, only certain categories of egregious
“priority cases” which would be defined in regulation.  MBC adopted the “priority cases” regulation in 1996, only to
have it rejected by the Office of Administrative Law for lack of clarity.   Thus, no completed MBC investigations are
disclosed to an inquiring consumer until and unless the accusation is filed.  This policy illustrates the importance of the
newly-implemented “DIDO” program (which is described below in Section C).

Board programs, and the target of many efficiency efforts.5  However, in light of the obvious lack of
success of these efforts to significantly dent the problem over the past five years, the Board’s failure
to demand additional resources to ameliorate it is not excusable.6   

! Consumers must wait an average of 18 months for an investigation to turn into a filed
accusation, which is a matter of public record and is disclosed upon request by the Medical Board.
During the average 18-month period prior to filing, a consumer who has the initiative to telephone
the Medical Board and inquire about her physician will be told that the physician’s record is clean
— regardless of the nature of the allegations, the number of complainants, and the strength of the
Board’s case.  In light of its statutory mandate of public protection, CPIL believes that the provision
of this information by the Board is tantamount to consumer fraud.7  At the very least, it leaves the
consumer with a very false sense of security.

! Following the filing of the accusation (which, at last, makes the matter one of public
record such that consumers have a reasonable opportunity to protect themselves from incompetent
or impaired physicians), Table A indicates that the remaining steps of the physician discipline process
— evidentiary hearing before an ALJ from the Office of Administrative Hearings, preparation of a
recommended decision by the ALJ, review of the ALJ’s proposed decision by a panel of the Board’s
Division of Medical Quality (DMQ), review of DMQ’s decision by a superior court, review of the
superior court’s decision by an appellate court, and possible review of the appellate court by the
California Supreme Court — consume at least another 1.5 years.  CPIL believes that figure is
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extremely optimistic.  If it is accurate, most of it is consumed at the administrative level, because very
few Board decisions are appealed to superior court (see Table 35 on page 91, which indicates that
only 25 decisions, out of a total of 340 disciplinary actions taken, were appealed to a court in 1996-
97).

CPIL is aware that, over the past several years, the Board has succeeded in halving the time
delays at every step of the process except investigations.  Specifically, MBC has implemented
administrative efficiency measures to cut the time delay in its Central Complaint and Investigation
Control Unit (CCICU) from 142 days in 1992 to 64 days last year; worked with OAH to ensure that
ALJs are setting cases for hearing more promptly and complying with Government Code section
11517, which requires ALJs to submit proposed decisions within 30 days after submission of the
matter; overhauled its expert medical witness program, and impressed upon its expert reviewers the
need for prompt case analyses in quality of care cases; and has finally prevailed upon the Attorney
General’s Office to implement a program long advocated by CPIL — the so-called “Deputy in
District Offices” (DIDO) program which physically places deputy attorneys general in Medical Board
district offices one or two days per week, to provide attorney supervision and guidance of Medical
Board investigations.  The success and importance of the DIDO program is described in Section C
below.

Obviously, MBC must reduce the time it takes to investigate cases.  One component of this
problem is the fact that, for years, Medical Board investigators have carried excessive caseloads, as
reflected by the following statistics from MBC annual reports:

TABLE B
Average MBC Investigator Caseloads

93-94 94-95 95-96 96-97

Active Investigations 33 31 30 26

Cases in HQES* 23 11 9 8

Total Caseload 56 42 39 34

*In addition to handling active investigations, MBC investigators are responsible for providing follow-up investigation and
hearing testimony/assistance to HQES prosecutors on cases pending in HQES.

Table B reflects that MBC has been able to eliminate a longstanding backlog of
uninvestigated cases and reduce its average investigator caseload to a lower level.  However,
investigators in other agencies are not required to handle caseloads even close to the 34-case burden
handled by MBC investigators in 1996-97.  In 1991, the former Office of the Auditor General noted
that investigators in the Department of Justice’s Bureau of Narcotics maintained average caseloads
of 5 to 7 cases; investigators in DOJ’s Medi-Cal Fraud Unit maintain average caseloads of 8 to 10
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     8 Office of the Auditor General, A Review of the Processing of Complaints Made to the Medical Board of California
(April 1991) at 20.

     9 Memorandum to the Medical Board from John Lancara, Enforcement Chief, Medical Board of California (Nov.
17, 1995).

     10 Memorandum to the Medical Board from John Lancara, Enforcement Chief, Medical Board of California (June
18, 1995).

cases.8  In 1995, MBC Enforcement Chief John Lancara surveyed the Department of Insurance for
average investigator caseload — investigators in the Fraud Bureau carried an average caseload
between 16 and 20 cases, depending upon the particular bureau assigned (e.g., workers’
compensation fraud, automobile fraud, special operations, etc.), and they do not investigate any
quality of care or sexual misconduct cases.9

As noted on page 72 of the Board’s sunset report, another component of this problem is
MBC’s high turnover rate in its investigator positions, especially in the southern California area.  At
the height of this problem in 1995, Enforcement Chief Lancara surveyed all investigators who left
MBC for reasons other than retirement or personnel actions between July 1, 1992 and June 30, 1995.
Asked why they left, investigators’ most frequent response was “high caseload.”  Asked what MBC
could have offered to entice them to stay, investigators’ most frequent response was “additional staff
to handle high caseload.”10

CPIL believes that the Medical Board and its enforcement partners have exhausted every
possible avenue of administrative efficiency to cut the average time period consumed by the
physician discipline process required by the Administrative Procedure Act.  The legislature should
increase the Board’s licensing fees and require the Board to earmark the new revenue to increase the
number of MBC investigators and reduce average investigator caseload to manageable levels.

b. The Medical Board’s Overall Enforcement Activity Pales in Relation to Physician
Incompetence / Negligence Detected by Other Social Actors.

In our 1989 Code Blue report, we publicized the Board’s 1987-88 enforcement statistics.  In
1987-88, 715 physicians were either adjudged liable or agreed to medical malpractice settlements in
excess of $30,000, and 249 physicians were reported to the Board under Business and Professions
Code § 805 because they suffered revocation or suspension of their hospital privileges for a medical
cause or reason.  During that same year, out of 50,000 inquiries which yielded 4,685 complaints, the
Medical Board took only 92 disciplinary actions, revoking a grand total of 27 licenses.  Only 12 of
those revocations were for incompetence; the vast majority of the remainder were so-called
“piggyback disciplines” due to criminal convictions or other-state disciplinary actions.

In recent years, the Medical Board’s overall disciplinary output has improved, but it still pales
compared to findings and decisions about physician negligence and misconduct made in other fora.
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Table C below illustrates this fact:

TABLE C
MBC Discipline vs. External Indicators of Physician Incompetence / Negligence

ACTION: 92-93 93-94 94-95 95-96 96-97

Number of Inquiries to MBC
(page 50) 70,353 80,484 74,822 77,217 77,056

Number of Formal Complaints
Generated (page 51) 6,730 7,902 11,465 11,497 10,123

Number of Investigations Opened
(page 68) 2,089 2,046 2,041 1,998 2,039

Number of Completed
Investigations Forwarded to
HQES (page 111)

n/a 607 416 510 567

Number of Accusations Filed by
HQES (page 87) 304 407 353 262 296

Number of Medical Board
Disciplinary Actions Taken
(page 89)

149 224 353 345 340

Number of Physicians Suffering
Malpractice Judgment/Settlement
Over $30,000

842 1,073 946 999 1,207

Number of Physicians Reported
for Adverse Peer Review
Decisions

175 134 115 112 130

Total External Reports of
Physician Incompetence /
Negligence

1,017 1,207 1,061 1,111 1,337

Thus, in 1996-97, over 10,000 consumer complaints were lodged against physicians, and over
1,300 physicians were reported to DMQ for actual incompetence and/or misconduct — yet the
Division took only 340 disciplinary actions.  These figures reflect a continuing performance problem
in an area where incompetence, negligence, or misconduct can result in irreparable harm.
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c. The Medical Board’s Diversion Program Is Not Cost-Beneficial and Raises Serious
Consumer Protection Issues.

CPIL has long been dissatisfied with the Diversion Program of the Medical Board, and has
attempted without success to encourage reforms to the program to make it more responsive to
consumer concerns.

The Board’s description of the Diversion Program appears on pages 121-25 of its sunset
report. This program “diverts” physicians who are addicted to drugs or alcohol from the disciplinary
track into an in-house, Board-sponsored rehabilitation program paid for with the licensing fees of all
California physicians (and thus subsidized by indirect taxes on consumers).  Since its inception in
1980, the Program has had minimal participation — at any given time for the past 17 years, only 200-
225 physicians have participated in the Diversion Program.

Contrast this participation rate with reasonably reliable estimates of the extent of the problem:

! “Responsible clinicians and researchers in the field believe that the most reliable data
on incidence [of physician impairment due to drug/alcohol abuse] closely parallel
those for the general population — that is, 10% of all adults will have difficulty
with alcohol or drugs at some point in their lifetimes.  There is no reason to
believe that the incidence in the physician population would be substantially
different.”  James H. Sammons, M.D., Executive Vice President, American Medical
Association (in a letter to CPIL dated May 8, 1989).

! “The AMA conservatively estimates that one of every ten practicing physicians in
this country becomes seriously impaired.”  Edgar R. Palarea, M.D., It’s Time to
Eliminate the “Conspiracy of Silence” Pertaining to Impairment, 69:3 FEDERATION
BULLETIN (March 1982) (the monthly journal of the Federation of State Medical
Boards).

! “The incidence of impaired physicians is much higher than we had originally
perceived.  It is apparent now that fourteen to fifteen percent of physicians at some
point in his or her career will become impaired.  Of these impaired physicians only
six to eight percent have primary psychiatric disease.”  G. Douglas Talbott, M.D.,
Impaired Physicians Program, 73:3 FEDERATION BULLETIN (March 1986).

! “In 1964, Modlin and Montes noted that estimates of the incidence of narcotic
addiction in physicians varied from 30 to 100 times that found in the general
population, and they classified such addiction as an occupational hazard.”  American
Medical Association Council on Mental Health, The Sick Physician: Impairment by
Psychiatric Disorders, Including Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, 223:6 J. AM.
MED. ASS’N 684-87 (Feb. 5, 1973), citing Modlin, H.C. and Montes, A., Narcotic
Addiction in Physicians, 121 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 358-65 (1964).
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     11 MBC’s sunset report omits to mention that a total of 857 physicians have been admitted into the Diversion
Program since 1980, and that 267 of them have “terminated unsuccessfully.”  CPIL attaches as Exhibit A more recent
information regarding the statistical output of the Diversion Program than that presented in the Board’s sunset report
(Diversion Program statistics, September 30, 1997).

The Medical Board of California currently licenses over 104,000 physicians.  Using the most
conservative of the estimates presented above, at least 10,000 California-licensed physicians will
experience chemical dependency at some point in their careers.  Over the past twenty years (the
approximate age of the Diversion Program and approximately one-half the length of a physician’s
career), the Board probably averaged 70,000 licensees, such that — statistically — at least 3,500-
4,000 physicians actually experienced drug or alcohol addiction during that twenty-year period.  To
have meaningfully addressed this problem, the Diversion Program should have had a participation
rate of at least 2,000 physicians.  The Program — with its historical 200-physician participation level
at all times since 1980, its graduation of 590 physicians since 1980, and the unknown whereabouts
of 267 participants who have “unsuccessfully terminated” from the program since 198011 — is not
even touching the tip of this very dangerous iceberg.  At best, the Program can be said to have
addressed 10-15% of the problem.

And at what cost?  Last year, the Diversion Program’s budget approached $800,000.  In 1991-
92, the Diversion Program’s budget was $933,000.  Assuming an average $700,000 budget each year
for the past 17 years, California physicians and California consumers have paid approximately $12
million to rehabilitate 590 physicians since 1980.  That’s at least $20,000 per physician — the same
as it costs the Board to discipline a physician, according to page 125 of the Board’s sunset report.
And the Board has already spent investigative costs on approximately 50 of the current 217
participants, before ordering them into the Program.  Thus, contrary to the Board’s assertion on page
125, the Diversion Program is not saving physicians/consumers money.

Preliminarily, CPIL is not convinced the State of California should be involved in the personal
rehabilitation of a physician, or a lawyer, or any other regulated licensee.  Rehabilitation is primarily
a private sector function.  Many private sector organizations offer drug rehabilitation programs,
including programs specifically tailored for professionals.  There is no reason for state licensing
boards to duplicate what the private sector is adequately providing.  If a state licensee has problems
with drugs or alcohol which affect his/her competence and thereby threaten the safety of his/her
patients or clients, it would appear that the state’s role is to take the license until the licensee proves
him/herself capable of practicing safely.  The licensee is free to avail him/herself of any number of
private rehabilitation services, and resume practice if and when he/she proves to the state that he/she
is sober and capable of safe practice.  It is unclear why the state, at public expense, must bear the cost
of the licensee’s rehabilitation — particularly when (1) many are motivated to join the Program
because of pending (or perceived possible) disciplinary charges; (2) many are able to practice
medicine during rehabilitation — such that they can afford the cost of treatment; and (3) there is little
assured tracking of those participating in the program or those who drop out of the program (see
footnote 11 and discussion below).



Re: Sunset Review of the Medical Board of California — Page 15
_____________________________________________________________

     12 Medical Board of California’s Diversion Program, Diversion Program Issues (April 20, 1993) at 2.

Further, CPIL has repeatedly expressed concerns about the precise mechanics of the Medical
Board’s Diversion Program — not all of which are adequately explained in the Board’s sunset report.
The Board notes that physicians may “self-refer” into the Program, or may be required to participate
as a result of Board disciplinary action.  The Board also notes that the Diversion Program operates
completely separately from the Board’s Enforcement Program; as such, “self-referred” physicians
participating in the Diversion Program (approximately 75% of current participants) are not known
to the Enforcement Program.  The Program enters into a contract with the impaired licensee, and
attempts to monitor compliance with the terms of that contract through three mechanisms:

(1) Approximately eleven (11) locally-based “group facilitators,” who function as independent
contractors to the Board, conduct group meetings (usually twice weekly) with Diversion Program
participants in various locations throughout the state.  These group facilitators observe the
participants and are supposed to report to the Diversion Program Manager if they suspect that a
participant has resumed drug/alcohol use.  Facilitators also report on the attendance of participants
and may request that participants provide urine samples for testing.  The Program’s current urine test
policy requires two tests per month, one of which is at a group meeting, and one of which is random.
Group facilitators are paid directly by the participants.  Each participant pays the facilitator $235 per
month for two meetings per week, or $165 per month for one meeting per week.  Participants also
pay for their urine tests.

(2) Five Diversion Evaluation Committees (DECs) — each consisting of five members (three
physicians and two public members) with expertise in alcoholism and drug abuse — operate in
various cities around the state.  Each DEC meets approximately four times per year, and is
responsible for admitting participants into the Diversion Program, designing individualized
rehabilitation programs (including a determination of whether the physician is safe to practice
medicine and under what conditions and restrictions) and drafting the contract between the Program
and the participant, and determining whether and when a participant has “graduated” from the
Program.

(3) Approximately five “case managers” (MBC civil service employees based in Sacramento)
each handle a caseload of 50-60 participants.  These employees consult with DECs and group
facilitators to ensure that each participant in their caseload is complying with the terms of the signed
agreement.  Case manager “monitoring” of participants is largely done via paper review of reports
and telephone interviews; however, Diversion Program policy requires case managers to attend group
facilitators’ meetings once a month to observe the facilitators and participants.12

As noted above, the regional DEC is responsible for determining whether a particular
physician can practice medicine safely and competently.  If the DEC permits the physician to work
while attending group meetings and undergoing rehabilitation, the physician must have a worksite
monitor at his/her place of employment.  If the Committee believes the physician is not capable of
safe practice, however, its only recourse is to ask the physician to refrain from practice.  The
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     13 Medical Board of California’s Diversion Program, Group Facilitator Policies and Procedures (May 1993).

     14 This issue was brought to the attention of the Diversion Program in May 1993.  At that time, a task force of the
Board reviewing the Diversion Program indicated that “the current facilitators should be allowed to continue with the
Diversion Program even though they are not licensed therapists or certified drug counselors; however, the current
facilitators who do not meet those criteria should obtain ten hours of credit each year that could be used toward
obtaining a certificate or license.”  However, all Diversion Program group facilitators had not met these criteria by 1995.
In a report to the Board’s Division of Medical Quality, the Diversion Program noted: “The five (5) facilitators who
lacked either a therapy license or a CADAC Certificate have been progressing toward their certificate or therapy license.
We expect the identified facilitators will obtain their certificate or license by August 1996.”  Medical Board of
California’s Diversion Program, Second Annual Report (1995).  No follow-up on the licensure status of these facilitators
was provided in the Diversion Program’s Third Annual Report (1996).

Diversion Program is not authorized to revoke, suspend, or restrict a physician’s license.  If the DEC
believes that the physician presents a threat of harm to patients, it asks the physician not to practice;
this agreement may be written into the contract, and its breach may be grounds for termination of
Diversion Program participation and referral to MBC’s Enforcement Program.

Following is a list of the structural and other problems of the Medical Board’s Diversion
Program perceived by CPIL:

!  The Medical Board may be authorizing the unlicensed practice of therapy — at
great risk to the public and to the state in terms of liability.  It is unclear whether the primary
purpose of the Diversion Program is monitoring or therapy.  This is a significant distinction.
Diversion Program documents circulated in 1993 indicated that the group facilitators who conduct
group meetings on the local level are expected to provide “recovery-oriented psychotherapy which
focuses on the use of 12-step programs” in the required group sessions.13  If indeed the purpose of
the program is therapeutic, the persons providing such therapy should be licensed by the state in a
relevant field (e.g., licensed as a psychiatrist, psychologist, licensed clinical social worker,
marriage/family/child counselor, or certified as a drug and alcohol abuse counselor).  However, it is
unclear whether all the group facilitators “employed” as independent contractors by the Diversion
Program are licensed therapists, and/or whether the Diversion Program’s job description for group
facilitators even requires licensure.  The Board’s Division of Medical Quality agreed to resolve this
issue at its November 1993 meeting; to our knowledge, however, it has never been resolved.14

! The method of payment to group facilitators raises a conflict of interest concern.
As noted above, group facilitators are not MBC employees, but independent contractors to the
Diversion Program.  They are paid directly by Diversion Program participants, at a rate of $235 per
month for twice-weekly group meetings, or $165 per month for once-weekly group meetings.
Depending on the number of participants for any individual group facilitator, the facilitator’s income
for conducting two 1.5-hour meetings per week could be quite hefty.  A 1993 investigative report
found that one of the Program’s group facilitators was making over $7,000 per month for conducting
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     15 Bureau of Internal Affairs, California Highway Patrol, Administrative Investigation: Medical Board of California
(Investigative Summary) (Jan. 11, 1993) at 25.

     16 At a July 1994 presentation to the Medical Board, Diversion Program Manager Chet Pelton stated: “From time
to time, at major intervals in the participant’s program, a participant may come back to the Committee — if there are
problems, or for successful termination.”

two group meetings per week.15 It is arguable that this method of direct payment could cloud the
facilitator’s objectivity, because reporting a participant’s noncompliance with the terms of his/her
contract to the DEC or the Diversion Program Manager might lead to termination of a paycheck.
CPIL has long urged the Diversion Program to change the method of payment to group facilitators
— for example, participants could write a check to the Diversion Program and the Program could pay
facilitators a flat rate based on a range number of participants, to eliminate this potential conflict of
interest.  However, the Diversion Program has declined to change the payment method for group
facilitators.

! The frequency of urine testing required by the Diversion Program is insufficient.
Under current Program policy, participants’ urine is tested only twice per month — and one of those
tests occurs at a regularly-scheduled group meeting which can easily be anticipated by the participant.
A random urine test is required to be conducted only once per month.  CPIL believes this is
insufficient to provide adequate public protection from physicians who are permitted to practice
medicine and are at risk of relapse.

! The Diversion Evaluation Committees’ “monitoring” of Diversion Program
participants is insufficient.  The DECs meet only once every three months, and must determine (a)
whether a physician should be formally admitted into the Diversion Program, and (b) whether the
physician should be permitted to practice medicine, and under what conditions, on the basis of one
meeting with the participant.  Of significance, the DECs may not meet with the participant (or
applicant for participation) for several months after the initial application — prior to this meeting,
it is unclear who is meeting face-to-face with the applicant, who is deciding whether the physician
is capable of safe practice during rehabilitation, and whether that person is qualified to make that
determination.  Further, after the initial meeting, the DECs do not thereafter routinely meet with
participants.16  All further “monitoring” is performed by group facilitators and occasional observation
by Diversion Program case managers based in Sacramento.

! The Diversion Program has no monitoring mechanism to ensure that a physician
who has agreed not to practice medicine is in fact not practicing medicine.  As noted above, the
DEC may ask a dangerous physician to voluntarily refrain from practice.  However, the Diversion
Program lacks a meaningful enforcement mechanism to detect whether physicians who are
dangerous, have been asked not to practice, and have agreed not to practice are in fact practicing
(including the prescription of drugs for him/herself or others).  This is particularly troublesome for
CPIL.  Theoretically, the Diversion Program has identified a very dangerous physician — one who
is probably using drugs or alcohol and is a threat to patients — and has secured his/her agreement
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     17 When confronted with this concern at a July 1994 meeting, Diversion Program staff insisted that the group
facilitators who conduct weekly meetings will somehow be able to discern that the physician is practicing medicine,
and that the participant’s case manager “knows where the physician has practiced and hopefully where the doctor has
privileges.”  This is not comforting.

     18 The Medical Board’s order in this case is dated November 13, 1997, and becomes effective on December 12,
1997.  Although the order is a public record, in the order, the Division of Medical Quality sealed the accusation and the
investigative file in this matter.  Because the order is not yet effective, and in order to permit possible motions for
reconsideration and/or appeals, and in an abundance of caution, CPIL will not divulge the name of the respondent
physician.

not to practice.  But nothing and no one in the Diversion Program can detect whether that
physician is in fact practicing.17  And — as described more fully below — if the Enforcement
Program receives a complaint about that physician which indicates that the physician is practicing
medicine, it will never know that the complained-of physician is a Diversion Program participant who
has agreed not to practice.  Worksite monitors do contribute to this process for physicians who are
permitted to practice.  But for the most dangerous physicians who have been asked not to
practice, the Diversion Program has no meaningful detection mechanism to ensure compliance.

! The secrecy which shrouds the operations of the Diversion Program is not
conducive to public trust.  The Diversion Program operates in absolute confidentiality.  The
Program and its supporters argue that such confidentiality is absolutely required in order to attract
impaired physicians into the Program.  However, that intended result has not come to pass — only
200 physicians are enrolled in the Program.  Consumers should be able to learn whether their
physician is addicted to drugs or alcohol; but no such information is forthcoming from the Medical
Board.  And the Program maintains confidentiality of physician participation not only from the
public, but from the Board’s own Enforcement Program, as mentioned above.  This is particularly
troublesome when the Diversion Program requires a participant to agree not to practice medicine, but
does not communicate such agreement to the Enforcement Program.  If Enforcement thereafter
receives a complaint about such a physician which indicates that the physician is in fact practicing
medicine, it will not detect this violation of the agreement.  Nor will the Diversion Program, because
it has no monitoring mechanism to detect whether a physician is practicing medicine for those who
have been asked to stop.

Further, a recent MBC disciplinary case has highlighted the urgent need for immediate
revision of Business and Professions Code § 2355 and several of the Board’s regulations related to
the confidentiality of Diversion Program records from the Enforcement Program.  In this matter, the
Board received a complaint against “Dr. S”18 for self-abuse of prescription medication in 1990.  After
MBC commenced its investigation, Dr. S requested admission into the Diversion Program, which
request was granted.  In September 1995, Dr. S petitioned for discharge from the Program.  However,
in November 1995, Dr. S tested positive for Lorazepam, and thereafter admitted that he had been
inappropriately diverting and using this drug since March 1995.  Rather than terminating him from
the program (see discussion immediately below), the Diversion Evaluation Committee recommended
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     19 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2350.

that Dr. S’ agreement be extended until January 1998.  However, Dr. S self-terminated from the
Program in June 1996.

Because Dr. S had been Board-referred into Diversion, and because he terminated for reasons
other than success, the Diversion Program turned his diversion records over to the Enforcement
Program, which thereupon filed an accusation and commenced a disciplinary proceeding.  Dr. S
challenged the accusation, on grounds the transfer of his confidential Diversion Program files to
Enforcement violated Business and Professions Code § 2355(b) and two Board regulations.  Section
2355 states in its entirety:

(a) After a committee in its discretion has determined that a physician and surgeon has
been rehabilitated and the diversion program is completed, the committee shall purge
and destroy all records pertaining to the physician’s and surgeon’s participation in a
diversion program.

(b) All board and committee records and records of proceedings pertaining to the
treatment of a physician and surgeon in a program shall be kept confidential and are
not subject to discovery or subpoena.

In addition, in cases of Diversion Program termination for reasons other than success, two
MBC regulations limit the Diversion Program to conveying the “fact” of unsuccessful termination
to Enforcement, and preclude Diversion from turning over “confidential” information to Enforcement
— even in cases where the participant has violated the terms of the Diversion agreement.

In 1995, the Diversion Program statutes were fairly significantly overhauled with regard to
Board-referred participants in SB 779 (Lewis) (Chapter 252, Statutes of 1995) (see Business and
Professions Code § 2365). To the extent that § 2355 and its implementing regulations are inconsistent
with the intent behind that new scheme, and preclude Diversion from transferring Diversion records
to Enforcement when the participant has violated the terms of his/her contract, § 2355 and the
Board’s regulations should be revised immediately.

! The Diversion Program is overly lax, risking liability for the state and serious
injury for consumers.  Many physicians who finally enroll in the Diversion Program have “flunked
out” of other rehabilitation programs, and do so only because they know that their practice is at risk,
that their drug/alcohol abuse will eventually be detected by patients or colleagues/co-workers, and
that they will become the subject of complaints to the Medical Board.  If a physician self-refers into
the Diversion Program prior to actual patient injury, he/she is immune from Medical Board
disciplinary action for self-abuse of drugs or alcohol so long as he/she complies with the terms of the
contract.19

In our view, it should be the firm policy of the Diversion Program, and such policy should
be clearly communicated to the participating physician, that participation in the Medical Board’s
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Diversion Program is the physician’s last chance — not the first chance in which violations of the
contract terms are repeatedly tolerated.  The approach of this program should not be a “touchy-feely”
coddling of addicts, because these are not ordinary addicts.  These addicts are physicians —
physicians who retain a full and unrestricted license to practice medicine in California, a full and
unrestricted license to cause irreparable harm to the people of California.  The Diversion Program’s
toleration of repeated violations of contract terms is a clear violation of Business and Profession Code
section 2229, which expressly states:

“Protection of the public shall be the highest priority for the Division of Medical
Quality...in exercising [its] disciplinary authority....In exercising [its] disciplinary
authority,...the division...shall, wherever possible, take action that is calculated to aid
in the rehabilitation of the licensee....Where rehabilitation and protection are
inconsistent, protection shall be paramount.”

 In admitting a licensee into the Diversion Program and refraining from disciplining that
licensee, the Board is “taking action that is calculated to aid in the rehabilitation of the licensee.”
But in tolerating repeated violations of the contract, the Diversion Program is violating the last
sentence of section 2229 — the rehabilitation efforts have failed, and the “paramount” priority of
public protection is violated if the Program fails to report the participant to Enforcement after even
one violation.

CPIL cannot, of course, prove that the Diversion Program tolerates repeated violations of
the contract, because the Program operates in complete secrecy.  However, the annual reports and
other documents published by the Diversion Program over the past few years contain repeated
references to uncomfortably lax and imprecise policies and procedures:

! “Problem cases that cannot be resolved with the case consultant are brought to the
attention of the DEC for changes in the physician’s Diversion Agreement.”  Medical
Board of California’s Diversion Program, Third Annual Report (1996) at 3; see also
Medical Board of California’s Diversion Program, Second Annual Report (1995) at
4.

CPIL’s view: Participants with “problem cases that cannot be resolved” should be
terminated from the Program immediately and referred to Enforcement.

! “The case managers regularly review their cases to identify any which may have
compliance issues.  If any participant is found to be out of compliance, the case
manager will examine the physician’s recovery program and work closely with the
group facilitator to discover what is going on.  When problems arise, necessary
action is taken promptly.”  Medical Board of California’s Diversion Program, Third
Annual Report (1996) at 6.
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CPIL’s view:  It could be months before the case manager discovers “compliance
issues,” so we fail to see how “necessary action is taken promptly...when problems
arise.”  If a participant is found to be out of compliance, the participant should be
terminated from the program and referred to Enforcement.

! “The case managers have incorporated several procedures to improve the
documentation of cases.  Notes are prepared at the bottom of each positive urine
test that indicates the action taken and whom they contacted to assist them in
deciding the action.  They are now preparing a written report of all unusual incidents
related to a case.”  Medical Board of California’s Diversion Program, Second Annual
Report (1995) at 8.

CPIL’s view:  Any positive urine test is a violation of the contract, and the
participant should be terminated from the Diversion Program and referred to
Enforcement.

! “Each Diversion [Evaluation] Committee meets four times a year.  The meetings are
held to assess physicians for entry into the Program, determine if a participant is
ready to graduate from the Program, and to deal with participants who are not in
compliance with their Diversion Agreement.”

CPIL’s view: The DEC should “deal with participants who are not in compliance
with their Diversion Agreement” by terminating them from the Program and
referring them to Enforcement.

These are but a few of the vague, imprecise, and overly solicitous statements in Diversion
Program documents which give CPIL little confidence in this Program.  We are uncomfortable
enough with the rate of physician addiction to drugs and alcohol, and with the idea that the state
agency charged with consumer protection may in fact be protecting addicted physicians from
discipline.  We understand the policy behind the program — physicians have invested a great deal
of time and money in their license, and society needs qualified, competent, skilled physicians.  For
physicians who succumb to drug or alcohol addiction, there may be room for one second chance
where there has been no patient harm and the physician solidly commits to a lifestyle of sobriety
without recidivism.  However, consumers should not be required to tolerate drug/alcohol abuse by
their physicians, and they surely should not be required to tolerate recidivism after a second chance.
If the Diversion Program does, it should be abolished.

CPIL is not alone in expressing discomfiture about the performance of the Medical Board’s
Diversion Program.  We are the latest in a long line of “outsiders” to register concerns about this
program:

1. In Review of the Board of Medical Quality Assurance (Report No. P-035) (August
13, 1982), the former Office of the Auditor General identified two major deficiencies
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with the Diversion Program: (a) the Program’s “compliance officers” (now called
case managers) were not adequately monitoring and enforcing treatment programs;
and (b) physicians were not being terminated from the Diversion Program and
referred to the Enforcement Program when they violated the terms and conditions of
their treatment contract.  As far back as 1982, the Auditor General opined that these
deficiencies stem “from the lack of established standards and guidelines for
terminating participants” and that, “in particular, [BMQA] has not clarified the
requirement that a physician be terminated from the program when that physician is
deemed too great a risk to public health....”  Consequently, “there is no assurance
that the public is being adequately protected during the process of rehabilitating
physicians.”

2. In The State’s Diversion Programs Do Not Adequately Protect the Public From
Health Professionals Who Suffer from Alcoholism or Drug Abuse (Report No. P-425)
(January 1985), the Office of the Auditor General examined the diversion programs
operated by the Medical Board, the Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicine, and
the Board of Dental Examiners.  With regard to the Medical Board’s Diversion
Program, the Auditor General repeated its 1982 finding that “the monitoring
activities of the Medical Board’s Diversion Program are deficient.  We found that
compliance officers have not monitored participants as required and that the
program’s practice monitors [workplace monitors for those permitted to practice
medicine] have not fulfilled their responsibilities.”  In addition, the Auditor General
found that compliance officers were not following the Diversion Program’s policies
related to collecting urine samples from participants; compliance officers were not
filing complete and accurate reports on participants as required by Program policy;
and the Program Manager failed to suspend the practice of, or terminate Program
participation for, physicians who were found to have resumed drug/alcohol use.
Astoundingly, the Auditor General found that, “on four separate occasions over a
three-month period, urine samples collected from the participant during his office
hours revealed that he was under the influence of alcohol.”  Yet the Program
Manager failed to suspend the physician from practicing medicine, and failed to
terminate the physician from Program participation.  Finally, the Auditor General
found that the Medical Board was exercising insufficient oversight over the
Diversion Program.

3. In The Board of Medical Quality Assurance Has Made Progress in Improving its
Diversion Program; Some Problems Remain (Report No. P-576) (June 1986), the
former Office of the Auditor General revisited the Diversion Program, and
determined that the Program had made some progress in solving the problems
identified in the two earlier reports.  In reviewing the files of 21 participants, the
Auditor General discovered five participants who failed to comply with their
contracts, and found that each of the five had been reported to the Diversion Program
Manager; some action was taken in three of the five cases.  However, the Auditor
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General still found that the Program’s case managers did not meet with participants
as frequently as required by Program policy in 81% of the 21 cases reviewed; that
case managers did not collect urine samples as often as required by Program policy
in 71% of the 21 cases reviewed; and that case managers did not maintain adequate
contact with participants’ worksite monitors as frequently as required by program
policy in 86% of the 14 cases where worksite monitors were required.

4. In Administrative Investigation: Medical Board of California (Investigative
Summary) (January 11, 1993), the Bureau of Internal Affairs of the California
Highway Patrol chided the Diversion Program for referring to its group facilitators
as “volunteers” when in fact they are independent contractors to the Board and paid
directly by Program participants.  CHP also investigated, but could make no
definitive findings on, allegations by Medical Board investigators and others that the
Diversion Program’s urine collection requirements are not being properly
administered by Program case managers; that some Program participants were told
by case managers not to cooperate with CHP’s investigation, apparently threatening
their participation in the Program; and that some Diversion Program employees
falsified travel claims, improperly referred Program participants to treatment
programs in which they had a business interest, and carried on private businesses
while on state time and using state equipment.

Following the release of the CHP investigation in January 1993, the Medical Board created
a Task Force to look into the Diversion Program.  After holding several hearings, the Task Force
was dissolved approximately one year later after having made no recommendations for significant
change to the Program’s operations.

CPIL is torn between recommending wholesale privatization of the rehabilitation process
or retention of the Diversion Program within the Medical Board with significant enhancements to
protect the public.  In CPIL’s view, the existing Diversion Program is the worst of both worlds.  It
is a private rehabilitation program functioning within a public agency — a public agency which
grants immunity from prosecution for certain offenses and which engages in inadequate monitoring
both for resumed drug/alcohol use and for resumed practice where such practice has been curtailed
— all of which is cross-subsidized with public money.

The legislature is presented with several options:

! The statutes creating the Diversion Program could be repealed, and the state could
get out of the business of personal rehabilitation.  This option would save the Board
$800,000 per year.  The California Medical Association or some other private
association may be more likely to create drug/alcohol rehabilitation programs if not
impeded from a competing publicly-subsidized system which is oriented not toward
protection of patients, but protection of physician careers and profits.
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! The statutes creating the Diversion Program could be strengthened to require:

(1) immediate (e.g., within 48 hours) face-to-face contact between an applicant and
the DEC (or a similar committee consisting of at least three experts in chemical
dependency), including urine testing and a physical examination, and a requirement
or presumption that the physician will be asked to discontinue practice during the
early stages of treatment, with the burden on the physician of proving that he/she is
capable of continuing to practice medicine at no risk to patients.  The panel should
be authorized to immediately suspend or restrict medical practice to the degree and
under specified terms sufficient to assure public protection during treatment.  If the
physician does not agree to these conditions, he/she should be denied admission into
the Program;

(2) all group facilitators must be licensed therapists or certified drug and alcohol
abuse counselors, and should be paid a flat rate for conducting group meetings for
Diversion Program participants;

(3) the Medical Board should be required to review the Diversion Program’s urine
testing policy to determine whether it adequately protects the public from physicians
with chemical dependency problems;

(4) as noted above, the DECs should be restructured, or some other mechanism
implemented, such that they provide immediate “triage” of an incoming applicant to
the Diversion Program and routinely require all applicants to cease practice until or
unless the applicant carries his/her burden of proof that he/she is capable of resuming
practice safely;

(5) the Program must monitor physicians who have agreed not to practice, to ensure
that — in fact — they do not practice (including the prescribing of drugs);

(6) the Program must adopt a firm policy that no deviations from the contract will be
tolerated — any deviation requires termination from the Program and referral to
Enforcement; and

(7) an outside monitor should be appointed for a five-year period to review the
records and actions taken by the Diversion Program in individual cases, to ensure
that the Program carries out (1) through (6) above.

(8) In addition, Business and Professions Code § 2355 and the Board’s regulations
should be amended to expressly permit the Diversion Program to refer Diversion
records to Enforcement where the participant has violated the terms of his/her
Diversion agreement.
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Requirements? (Washington, D.C.) (March 1997) at 1.

     21 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 809.3.

! At the very least, this Joint Committee should recommend that the Bureau of State
Audits (formerly the Office of the Auditor General) take another independent look
at the actual practices of the Diversion Program, to ensure that the Program has
rectified the very serious problems first identified in 1982 and clearly not addressed
effectively in the fifteen intervening years.

d. Business and Professions Code § 805 Should Be Rewritten to Compel Compliance
With its Peer Review Reporting Requirement.

As noted above in Table C, in 1996-97 the Medical Board of California received over 70,000
inquiries from consumers and others about physicians, from which it generated over 10,000
complaints.  Clearly, consumer complaints constitute the most voluminous source of information
to the Board about physicians who may be violating the Medical Practice Act.  For a variety of
reasons, however, they are not necessarily the richest source of valuable information about physician
incompetence and negligence.  According to research conducted by the Citizen Advocacy Center,
“regulators believe the most useful source of information about potentially substandard practice by
licensees is other members of the profession.”20  While individual California physicians are under
no statutory obligation to report suspected incompetence or negligence of their colleagues to the
Medical Board (see page 54 of the Board’s sunset report), Business and Professions Code § 805
requires hospitals and health care facilities which engage in “peer review” to report certain adverse
actions taken against physicians to the Medical Board.

Specifically, individual California hospitals and health care facilities must, as a condition of
their licensure by the Department of Health Services, maintain an organized medical staff which is
responsible for performing a number of quality assurance functions, including (1) credentialing, (2)
ongoing quality assessment, and (3) ongoing peer review.  Hospitals and health care facilities grant
(and periodically renew) admitting privileges to physicians, so that physicians may admit their
patients and use hospital facilities in their treatment.  “Credentialing” is the process by which a
health care facility scrutinizes the training and experience of applicants (and re-applicants) in order
to ensure the initial and continuing competence of physicians and other health care practitioners
permitted to practice at that facility.  The medical staff at a facility is also charged with continuously
monitoring the quality of care rendered by health care providers; hospitals accomplish this “quality
assessment” through the formation of one or more committees formally organized to monitor the
care and treatment rendered to hospital patients (e.g., committees engaged in medical records
review, surgery review, utilization review, etc.).  “Peer review committees” are permitted to receive
complaints about physicians from patients and others, investigate those complaints, hold private
hearings in which accused physicians must be afforded procedural due process protections,21 and
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Practitioner Data Bank (Feb. 1995) at A-2.

take internal disciplinary action against the privileges (e.g., revocation/termination, suspension,
restriction) of a physician for unsafe or substandard practice.

Health facility peer review is wholly private and institution-specific.  That is, an adverse peer
review decision against a physician at one facility has no impact whatsoever on that physician’s
ability to maintain or obtain privileges at any other hospital.  Only the Medical Board of California
is authorized to remove the license for the protection of the general public.  In order to carry out this
statutory public protection obligation, the Medical Board must be informed of peer review actions
taken against California-licensed physicians, so that it can investigate the incident(s) which led to
the private peer review action and determine whether the public interest demands discipline of the
license of the physician.

Business and Professions Code § 805 is the connection between private peer review and
public protection.  As to physicians regulated by the Medical Board, that provision requires peer
review bodies to file a report with the Medical Board (commonly called a “section 805 report”)
within 15 days of the following “trigger” events:

(1) a physician’s application for staff privileges or membership is denied or rejected for
a medical disciplinary cause or reason;

(2) a physician’s membership, staff privileges, or employment is terminated or revoked
for a medical disciplinary cause or reason;

(3) restrictions are imposed, or voluntarily accepted, on staff privileges, membership, or
employment for a cumulative total of 30 days or more in any 12-month period, for
a medical disciplinary cause or reason;

(4) the imposition of summary suspension of staff privileges, membership, or
employment, if the summary suspension remains in effect for a period in excess of
14 days; or

(5) a physician resigns or takes a leave of absence from membership, staff, or
employment following notice of an impending investigation based on information
indicating medical disciplinary cause or reason.

According to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, there are 557 hospitals
in California.22  As we noted in our 1989 Code Blue report, 249 section 805 reports were filed with
the Medical Board in 1987-88.  Thereafter, to stimulate the reporting of adverse peer review actions
by hospitals, the California legislature passed a number of bills to ensure that the Medical Board
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     25 Id.  SB 2375 (Presley) also amended section 805(g) to change intentional failure to file a report required under
section 805 from a misdemeanor to a “wobbler” and increase the maximum fine from $1,200 to $10,000.

     26 Medical Board of California, Accurate and Complete 805 Reporting: Cooperation Between Hospitals and MBC
A Near Crisis, 52 ACTION REPORT (January 1995) at 1.

receives information on all types of facility and physician actions which may indicate disciplinary
problems.  Specifically, section 805 was amended to (1) expand the types of actions which must be
reported to the Medical Board,23 (2) encourage compliance by affording a greater level of immunity
for persons so reporting to the Board,24 and (3) impose a stiffer penalty for intentional failure to
comply with the statute.25

Following the passage of these amendments, we anticipated that the number of section 805
reports filed with the Medical Board would double.  Instead, however, the number of section 805
reports filed has been cut in half since 1988.  Table C above indicates the sharp decline in the
number of peer review reports filed by hospitals — from 249 in 1987-88 to a low of 112 in 1995-96.
In 1995, the Medical Board publicly recognized the “deterioration in the cooperation required
between hospitals and the Board in protecting consumer/patient safety,” and characterized the
apparent noncompliance with section 805 by hospitals as a “near crisis.”26

Although peer review information is critical to the Medical Board’s ability to protect the
public, no amount of cajoling on the part of the Board has had a salutary impact on hospital filing
of section 805 reports.  So the Board was forced to litigate a high-profile case in which it
subpoenaed hospital peer review records on a physician suspected of having stolen narcotics from
the hospital supply, self-injected, and practiced anesthesiology while under the influence.  On
October 3, 1996, the California Supreme Court issued a unanimous decision in Arnett v. Dal Cielo,
14 Cal. 4th (1996), upholding the authority of the Medical Board to subpoena hospital peer review
records, against a challenge that the records were immune from Medical Board scrutiny under
Evidence Code § 1157.

Following the Supreme Court’s decision, the Medical Board sought to fine the hospital for
its failure to file section 805 reports when required by the statute.  The Board and the hospital
eventually entered into a settlement in which the hospital agreed to pay a $15,000 fine for its
violation of the statute.  The settlement agreement, which is attached as Exhibit B, contains a
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shocking set of stipulated facts indicating the following “trigger events” in a scenario involving the
hospital’s knowledge of medical practice by a physician while under the influence of narcotics:

1. In May 1992, the hospital confronted the physician with its investigation of reports
made by nurses regarding substance abuse by the physician.  The physician admitted
to drug use, and agreed to a six-week leave of absence.

2. On November 5, 1992, the hospital confronted the same physician with the results
of another investigation of his recent use of Fentanyl (a Schedule II narcotic) while
on duty.  The physician admitted to having stolen the Fentanyl from the hospital’s
supply.  The hospital summarily suspended the physician.  The next day, the hospital
confronted the physician and his attorney with its investigation of the physician’s
substance abuse.  The physician requested another leave of absence for at least 45
days so he could enroll in an inpatient drug treatment program.  The hospital
rescinded the suspension and granted the leave of absence.

3. Upon the physician’s return to practice in January 1993, the hospital required him
to agree to a set of restrictions on his privileges for two years.

Any person who has read section 805 should know that the hospital was required to file
reports on all three of the occasions described above.  Yet the hospital filed a section 805 report on
none of these occasions, betraying its obligation under section 805, preventing the Medical Board
from carrying out its public protection responsibilities, and in fact requiring the Medical Board to
engage in costly litigation for a three-year period in order to properly investigate this case of clear
public risk.

Again, the legislature has several options:

! If section 805 is that unclear to hospitals and their counsel, or if it is outdated
because hospitals and their counsel have restructured the actual conduct of peer
review so that their activities fall within loopholes in section 805,27 then perhaps
section 805 should be rewritten to conform to the actual conduct of peer review.

 ! At the very least, the penalties for failure to file an 805 report should be substantially
increased so as to be a meaningful deterrent to noncompliance.
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! As an alternative to the above, the legislature might consider borrowing a technique
from child abuse detection procedure which establishes so-called “mandated
reporters.” Under this scheme, individuals who frequently come into contact with
children and are in a position to observe their overall condition (such as teachers,
school nurses, etc.) are required to report suspected child abuse and/or neglect to
local child protective services.  In the health care realm, the legislature might
establish a mandatory reporting requirement for physicians, hospital administrators,
and other health care providers: If they have reasonable suspicion of physician
incompetence, negligence, or impairment, they are required to file a report with the
Medical Board.  Failure to comply with the reporting requirement is unprofessional
conduct.  All such “mandated reporters” should be afforded absolute immunity from
lawsuit or similar retaliation by the reported licensee.  Obviously, the Medical Board
would be responsible for independently investigating any such reports, and would
keep confidential (as it currently does) the identity of the reporter until disclosure
becomes necessary for purposes of disciplinary action.

e. The Medical Board Should Publish a Report on the Effectiveness of the Medical
Quality Hearing Panel in the Office of Administrative Hearings, and Publish a
Quarterly “Medical Discipline Report,” As Required by SB 916 in 1993.

Among other things, SB 916 (Presley) (Chapter 1267, Statutes of 1993) added § 11371 to
the Government Code to create the Medical Quality Hearing Panel in the Office of Administrative
Hearings — a defined panel of administrative law judges who specialize in hearing and deciding
medical discipline cases.  This panel was intended to enable ALJs to specialize in a particular
substantive area with a critical mass of cases.  The panel sunsets on January 1, 1999, and MBC —
in consultation with OAH — was required to publish a report evaluating the effectiveness of the
panel by April 1, 1997.  To our knowledge, that report has not yet been published. 

SB 916 also required MBC to publish a quarterly “Medical Discipline Report” (Government
Code § 11371(c)).  The purpose of this requirement was to enable ALJs, DAGs, and members of the
Division of Medical Quality (whose terms are staggered) to become aware of precedential decisions
— in the hopes that similarly-situated respondents would be treated similarly, and to encourage
settlements.  To our knowledge, MBC has not yet complied with this requirement.  

As required by SB 916, MBC should publish its evaluative report on the Medical Quality
Hearing Panel immediately, and commence publication of the “Medical Discipline Report.”  CPIL
also recommends that MBC sponsor 1998 legislation continuing the existence of the Medical
Quality Hearing Panel.

f. The Medical Board Should Consist in Majority of Public Members.

Currently, the Board is comprised of a supermajority of physicians: By law, twelve of the
Board's nineteen members must be physicians.  Similarly, both of the Board's autonomous divisions
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consist in majority of physicians: The seven-member Division of Licensing includes four physicians,
and the twelve-member Division of Medical Quality includes eight physicians.

The statutory purpose of the Medical Board is consumer protection.  As noted above,
Business and Professions Code section 2229 states: "Protection of the public shall be the highest
priority for the Division of Medical Quality."  The Medical Board is statutorily required to place
consumer protection and the public interest above the interests of individual physicians and the
medical profession in general.  It is unclear how the consumer protection mandate of the Board can
be consistently fulfilled if the Board is required to be dominated by physicians.  The Medical Board
of California is not a trade association whose purpose is protection and promotion of the medical
profession; it is a government agency which exercises the police power of the state, and is mandated
to place consumer protection above all other interests.  Physicians are human beings, and human
beings cannot be expected to make decisions which run counter to their pecuniary or professional
interests — yet that is precisely the type of decision which the Medical Board is constantly required
to make and must make in the interest of consumer protection.

CPIL has always taken the position that no member of an occupational licensing board
should be a member of the trade or profession regulated by that board; no one should be able to
make governmental decisions in which he or she has a profit stake.  Constituting the Board with a
supermajority of physicians presents two problems — (1) an apparent conflict of interest, and (2)
very often, an actual — if unintended — conflict of interest.  The first problem is obvious —
consumers lack confidence in regulatory boards which are controlled by the profession being
regulated by that board.  The second problem is more subtle: Members of professions have endured
the same educational requirements, taken the same difficult exams together, and become
acculturated by their peers to certain “tribal rules” which — although they may be anticompetitive
or injurious of the public interest — generally go unquestioned.  These are the very “tribal rules”
which state regulatory boards should examine and eliminate — but that will not happen if boards
are dominated by members of the profession being regulated.  Some examples:

! In 17 years of monitoring the State Bar, we have yet to see the Board of Governors
question the hourly billing practices of lawyers, or attempt to draw the line between
zealous advocacy for one’s client and outright lying to the court in the preparation
of memoranda of points and authorities.

! The Medical Board assiduously avoids the issue of “moonlighting” — the tendency
of newly-licensed physicians who are engaged in residencies to work at clinics and
other employment locations during “off-time” outside their residencies.
Moonlighting may help to ensure that underserved communities receive medical
care; it may help physicians begin to pay off medical school loans and other
obligations; and it may unnecessarily endanger the lives and health of patients
because these exhausted moonlighting residents are working excessive hours — but
these issues have never been explored because the Medical Board avoids the issue.
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Most trade associations argue that public members are not capable of understanding the
complex, technical, profession-specific issues which frequently come before regulatory boards —
and chafe at the notion of public members judging the performance or competence of a licensee in
a disciplinary matter.  However, we ask juries and judges — none of whom are physicians — to
decide civil malpractice cases every day.  They listen to the evidence, receive an explanation of
technical matters and expert opinions about whether the conduct at issue deviates from acceptable
standards, and make decisions.  And we note that many issues that come before regulatory boards
— and most disciplinary cases — do not concern complex, technical, profession-specific issues; they
involve drug or alcohol abuse, improper sexual contact, criminal conduct, and other matters which
a public member is as capable of understanding as is a professional member.

At every committee, division, and full-board meeting of the Medical Board, the medical
profession is well-represented before the Board by numerous advocates from the California Medical
Association, the Union of American Physicians and Dentists, and other physician trade associations.
The Medical Board is staffed with physicians who assist in analyzing enforcement cases; and the
Board cannot make a disciplinary decision in a quality of care case without receiving and
considering expert medical testimony from a physician.  In short, the Medical Board is generally
overwhelmed with testimony and input from the medical profession; there is simply no reason to
require that physicians be the decisionmakers as well.

Other occupational licensing agencies which regulate non-health care professions have been
dominated for years by public members.  There is no reason for physicians to be treated differently.
CPIL supports the restructuring of the Medical Board to a public member majority.

C.  Recent Accomplishments of the Medical Board of California

CPIL would be remiss if it did not acknowledge the Medical Board’s encouraging change
of approach toward its consumer protection responsibilities since 1993, and list some of the positive
accomplishments of the Board in the past few years:

! In May 1993, the Board revised its public disclosure policy, and agreed to disclose
many categories of information about physicians not previously disclosed to
inquiring consumers.  These categories include felony convictions, medical
malpractice judgments in excess of $30,000, and professional discipline in other
states.  While relatively modest, this change led most other licensing boards in the
Department of Consumer Affairs to adopt similar policies, and opened the door for
AB 103 (Figueroa) (Chapter 359, Statutes of 1997), which requires further
disclosures (including all medical malpractice judgments and peer review actions
which result in the termination or revocation of a physician’s hospital privileges) and
placement of the Board’s public information about physicians on the Internet.

! In July 1994, after a yearlong factfinding study, the Board completely overhauled the
system by which it selects, uses, trains, monitors, and evaluates the physicians who
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review quality of care investigations and testify as expert medical witnesses at MBC
disciplinary hearings.

! When Alameda Hospital refused to produce subpoenaed peer review records to
enable the Medical Board to investigate multiple complaints of medical practice by
an anesthesiologist while under the influence of narcotics, the Board litigated Arnett
v. Dal Cielo all the way to the California Supreme Court.  The Supreme Court’s
decision was a unanimous and important precedent which distinguished the
institution-specific private peer review process from the Medical Board’s physician
discipline system, and clarified that the peer review process is subordinate to, and is
intended to assist, the Medical Board’s enforcement process.28  Ten years ago, the
Medical Board would never have even considered subpoenaing the records, much
less litigating this important case.

! On January 1, 1997, the Medical Board and the Attorney General’s Health Quality
Enforcement Section implemented the “Deputies in District Offices” (DIDO)
(pronounced “ditto”) program, a pilot project which physically places deputy
attorneys general assigned to HQES in Medical Board district offices one or two
days per week to permit onsite prosecutor guidance of investigations.  In addition to
being available to MBC investigators for legal advice, these DAGs (1) review all
new incoming cases, especially to determine whether the Board should seek an
interim suspension order or temporary restraining order, (2) at an early stage, become
involved in subpoena enforcement to assist investigators in obtaining requested
medical records, (3) review all completed investigations before their referral to
HQES, to ensure that all investigative “loose ends” are tied up and that the matter is
ready for pleading; (4) review all cases proposed for closure at the district office
level; and (5) draft initial pleadings in investigations moving out of the district
offices and into HQES.

The original hope was that the DIDO program would assist in cutting the time which
fully investigated cases sit in HQES after transmittal by MBC and prior to the
preparation and filing of the accusation from 139 days in 1995-96 to about 90 days.
However, the results have been much more dramatic.  From January 1, 1997 through
October 1, 1997, the DIDO offices completed 88 investigations and transferred them
to HQES.  Of those 88 cases, 80 accusations have been filed — within an average
of 20 days from receipt by HQES.

CPIL wishes to emphasize that the filing of the accusation is probably the most
crucial point in the process from a consumer protection standpoint — because, at that
point, the case becomes a matter of public record and will be disclosed to an
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inquiring consumer.  Prior to that point, MBC call handlers are not permitted to
disclose the fact of a completed investigation — no matter how many there are
against a physician, no matter the nature of the charges, no matter how close the case
is to filing.  Thus, expediting the filing of the accusation, which the DIDO program
is causing, provides significant consumer protection.   In addition, CPIL believes that
early filing of the accusation will prompt earlier and more settlements, because the
filing ends speculation in the mind of the respondent and provides an incentive to “sit
down at the table.”  Finally, CPIL believes that the presence of prosecutors in MBC
district offices may eventually cut the time required for investigations, because
marginal cases may be identified at an earlier point, and meritorious cases will
become the subject of intensified efforts by prosecutor/investigator teams.

MBC and HQES are planning a gradual expansion of the DIDO program so that all
MBC district offices will be served by HQES prosecutors by July 1, 1998.  CPIL
supports the planned expansion, and (once again) recommends that HQES
additionally place a DAG in the Medical Board’s CCICU, to review all cases
proposed for closure at that stage.

! Prior to 1993, the word “proactive” was unknown to the Medical Board.  The Board
would occasionally react to issues thrust upon it — but generally its Division of
Licensing restricted itself to physician licensing issues and cases, and its Division of
Medical Quality would review ALJ opinions, decide disciplinary cases, and go
home.  The Board rarely examined issues of consumer importance, or even emerging
issues important to the medical profession.

Since 1993, however, the Board has created a number of committees to intensively
address and resolve problems with the Board’s programs (e.g., the Committee on
Medical Quality which held approximately ten factfinding hearings prior to its July
1994 recommendation on the Board’s use of expert medical witnesses) and to
address emerging issues.  For three years, the Board’s Committee on the Quality of
Medical Care in the Managed Care Environment has held numerous public hearings
on managed care issues — this Committee’s work has resulted in published
testimony presented to the Governor’s Managed Care Improvement Task Force; the
Board’s Committee on Physician Requalification is now looking into the
effectiveness of continuing medical education and other mechanisms in assuring
continuing competence; and the Board’s new Committee on Plastic/Cosmetic
Surgery is looking at numerous issues surrounding the delivery of medical care in
these increasingly popular — and potentially dangerous — areas.  Additionally, the
Board has sponsored one-day public symposia in the areas of telemedicine and
alternative medicine.  CPIL applauds these proactive outreach efforts by the Medical
Board.
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The Center for Public Interest Law thanks the Joint Legislative Sunset Review Committee
for its consideration of this testimony.

Sincerely,

Julianne D’Angelo Fellmeth
Administrative Director

cc: Department of Consumer Affairs
Medical Board of California

Exhibit A: September 30, 1997 Diversion Program Statistics (on file with CPIL).
Exhibit B: Settlement Agreement in Alameda Hospital Matter (on file with CPIL).


